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COMPANY BASICS 
 

Company Name 
 

Constitutional Memory 
 

One-Line Description (50 characters max) 
 

“AI governance platform with complete data sovereignty” 
 

Company Description (50 words) 
 

Constitutional Memory provides AI governance infrastructure where company data never 

leaves customer control. Our ‘BlackVaultTM” middleware architecture enables employees to 

get 62% better AI responses while maintaining complete regulatory compliance (EU AI Act, 

GDPR, data localization laws). We're the only platform that works in markets where ChatGPT 

Enterprise is legally prohibited. 

Company URL 

https://constitutional-memory.com 

Introduction to Investors Video (3 mins) 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=tIFpdieO7xM 

Student Profiling Video (3 mins) 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JA_-_wu3_6Y  

Pitch Deck Video (3 mins) 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QrXppwyjex4 

Concept Verification Video (11 mins) 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1819OrjiazA 

Company Ethical & Governance Infrastructure 

White Paper  
 

AI-Governance Alliance 

Constitutional-Memory AI Governance Alliance Opportunity  

 
 

Accelerator Q&A 
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WHAT ARE YOU BUILDING 

What is your company going to make? (200 words) 

Constitutional Memory is building the missing AI governance infrastructure for the 85% of 

mid-market enterprises that have no affordable solution today. 

Our platform solves a crisis: 92% of Fortune 500 companies use ChatGPT, but all their 

employee data—profiles, company context, chat history—flows to OpenAI's servers. The EU 

AI Act starts enforcing €35M fines in August 2025. Current solutions either (1) ban AI 

(competitive suicide), (2) use expensive surveillance tools that employees resist, or (3) rely 

on ChatGPT Enterprise's audit logs with no real-time protection. 

Our platform has three pillars: Hyper-Personalization & Enhanced AI-Responses |Memory 

Vault & Governance | Security & Data/IP Protection 

We're the only platform where AI providers receive zero company data. Our "BlackVaultTM" 

middleware architecture stores employee profiles and context in the customer's vault (on-

premises or private cloud) while AI providers receive only anonymized, stateless queries via 

APIs. 

The result: Companies get 62% better AI responses (we've validated this), complete 

regulatory compliance, and the ability to operate in markets where competitors are legally 

prohibited—China, Russia, MENA all have data localization laws that ban ChatGPT 

Enterprise but Constitutional Memory complies perfectly. 

We're starting with a £500K EDU MVP (university partnerships, 1,000 students) to prove our 

enhancement technology, then moving immediately to raise $50M Series A to scale into the 

larger target $4.8B enterprise AI governance market. Our 5-year path: £200M ARR (Year 3), 

£600M ARR (Year 5), scaling to £1.2B+ ARR (Year 7+) as we prove the platform and move 

upmarket from mid-market to large enterprise. 

What is your Unfair Advantage? 

“We’re the first platform where better AI and complete data sovereignty aren’t trade-offs – 

they’re integrated, giving us access to $42.5B-$76B in markets where ChatGPT Enterprise is 

legally prohibited.” 

Track Selection? 

Deep Tech / Enterprise SaaS / AI Infrastructure 

Why This Matters NOW? (150 words) 

Three forcing functions have converged in 2025-2026: 



Regulatory: EU AI Act enforcement begins August 2025 with €35M penalties for 

inadequate AI governance. US states have introduced 550+ AI bills. Global data localization 

laws (China, Russia, MENA) prohibit foreign AI platforms. 

Adoption Crisis: 92% of Fortune 500 use ChatGPT, but 71.2% of AI data exposures occur 

through it. 87% of sensitive leaks happen via personal ChatGPT Free accounts employees use 

when corporate solutions are blocked. 

Market Bifurcation: Large enterprises build proprietary AI ($100M-$500M). SMBs have 

zero affordable options. The 85% of mid-market companies ($10M-$1B revenue) lack 

solutions—they're forced to choose between banning AI (competitive death) or accepting 

ungoverned risk (regulatory death). 

The window is 2026-2028. After that, Microsoft/Google will add data sovereignty layers (18-

month rebuild) and consolidate the market. We need to capture market leadership now while 

the gap is widest and most painful. 

 

           WHAT ARE YOUR CORE CAPABILITIES 

what are your core capabilities 

1. Enhanced AI Performance Through Governed Contextual Intelligence 

BlackVaultTM enables superior AI response quality through secure, consent-based 

contextual understanding delivered dynamically rather than embedded permanently 

within models or vendor systems. 

This architecture prevents common enterprise AI failures: 

• Proprietary IP exposure through model training or fine-tuning 

• Confidential client information leaking across organizational boundaries 

• M&A due diligence materials persisting in accessible AI memory 

• Competitive intelligence becoming available to other customers on shared 

platforms 

Context delivery is governed by: 

• Explicit user or enterprise permissions with granular access controls 

• Purpose limitation enforced at the infrastructure layer 

• Full traceability and auditability of every context access event 

Organizations achieve improved relevance, continuity, and decision support while 

eliminating model-level data retention risk — critical for managing IP, regulated data, 

and confidential relationships. 



2. Compliance-Ready AI Aligned with GDPR & EU AI Act 

BlackVaultTM functions as a governance substrate designed for alignment with GDPR, 

the EU AI Act (particularly high-risk system requirements under Articles 9-15), and 

emerging global AI regulatory frameworks — enabling compliance by design rather 

than by exception. 

Key capabilities include: 

• Data minimization and purpose limitation enforced architecturally, not 

procedurally 

• User-controlled memory with enforceable right-to-erasure independent of 

model providers 

• Clear separation between training data, inference context, and historical 

records 

• Comprehensive audit trails for regulatory review, legal discovery, and internal 

oversight 

• Risk management systems supporting Article 9 requirements for high-risk AI 

applications 

• Technical documentation infrastructure for Article 11 compliance obligations 

Organizations reduce compliance risk, improve audit readiness, and deploy AI systems 

across high-risk and regulated use cases without compromising data sovereignty or 

institutional accountability. 

Integration and Deployment 

BlackVaultTM operates as infrastructure middleware compatible with major LLM 

providers (OpenAI, Anthropic, Google, open-source models), integrating with existing 

enterprise identity management, data governance, and compliance systems. 

Organizations maintain current AI capabilities while adding governance controls that 

were architecturally impossible in conventional deployments. 

Why This Matters 

By decoupling intelligence from data ownership, BlackVaultTM enables organizations to 

scale AI capability responsibly — supporting innovation while preserving trust, 

security, and long-term institutional integrity. 

This initiative exists for enterprises, public institutions, and investors who recognize 

that the future of AI depends not only on performance — but on governance embedded 

at the core. 

 



           UNIQUE SELLING POINT 

What’s your USP? 

 
The Cognitive Governance Layer for Enterprise AI: 
 

The Problem 

 

Enterprises lack a unified way to control:  
 

• What context LLMs can access and retain  

• How AI systems behave under policy constraints  

• How data governance is enforced across models and tenants 

 

Existing Solutions Fall Short 

 
• RAG → retrieval, not governance 

• VPC Isolation → network security, not cognitive control 

• AI Governance Platforms → compliance only 

• AI Security Platforms → threat detection only 

• LLMOps Platforms → monitoring only 

 

BlackVault’s Differentiation 
 

• Constitutional Memory™ (governed, revocable, policy-aware) 

• Cognitive Lineage & Auditability 

• Multi-Tenant Memory Isolation 

• Model-Agnostic Governance Layer 

• Runtime Constitutional Enforcement 

 

Positioning 
 

BlackVault is the missing governance layer that sits above models and below applications — 

enabling secure, compliant, policy-driven AI at scale. 

 

           LONG-TERM VISION 

"What's the Long-Term Vision" (250 words) 

Constitutional Memory becomes the global standard for AI governance infrastructure—the 

middleware layer that makes AI trustworthy at scale. 

Phase 1 (2026-2027): EDU MVP Validation 

• 2-5 universities, 1,000+ students 

• £50K-100K ARR from university subscriptions 



• Academic validation paper published 

• Proof: Data sovereignty architecture works AND delivers measurable 62%+ AI-

personalization enhancement 

Phase 2 (2027-2028): Enterprise Launch + Series A 

• Raise $50M Series A 

• Launch enterprise product (full compliance features, advanced analytics) 

• Target: 50-100 mid-market pilot customers (financial services, healthcare, legal) 

• Revenue: £5M-15M ARR 

• Outcome: Proven enterprise product-market fit, validated compliance value 

Phase 3 (2028-2029): Mid-Market Scale 

• Target: Mid-market companies (500-2,500 employees, $10M-$500M revenue) 

• Reach: 500 enterprise customers (150 Tier 1, 250 Tier 2, 100 Tier 3) 

• Revenue: £200M ARR ($250M) 

• Team: 75-100 employees 

• Outcome: Profitability achieved, mid-market category leadership established 

Phase 4 (2029-2031): Upper Mid-Market + Global Expansion 

• Move upmarket to 1,000-5,000 employee companies 

• Leverage data sovereignty advantage: China ($8B TAM), APAC ($6B), MENA ($3B) 

• Reach: 1,000 enterprise customers across 40+ countries 

• Revenue: £600M ARR ($750M) 

• Team: 150-200 employees 

• Outcome: Global market leader in data sovereignty AI governance 

Phase 5 (2031-2033): Large Enterprise + Platform Evolution 

• Target: Fortune 1000 companies (2,000-10,000 employees) 

• Expand: AI agent governance, embedded AI compliance, third-party marketplace 

• Reach: 1,500+ customers 

• Revenue: £1.2B ARR ($1.5B) 

• Team: 250-300 employees 

• Outcome: IPO preparation ($12B-$18B valuation) or strategic acquisition ($1.5B-

$3B) 

The Vision: By 2033, when an enterprise deploys AI, Constitutional Memory is the default 

governance layer—not an add-on, but essential infrastructure. 

CALCULATION NOTES (Conservative): 

• Phase 3 (Year 3): 500 customers × £400K avg = £200M ARR 

• Phase 4 (Year 5): 1,000 customers × £600K avg = £600M ARR 

• Phase 5 (Year 7+): 1,500 customers × £800K avg = £1.2B ARR 

• Progression assumes 30% move upmarket each phase (larger average customer size) 

 



FOUNDER BACKGROUND & ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

Please tell us about a time you most successfully hacked some (non-computer) 

system to your advantage (200 words) 

In 1992, I was structuring a $200M water infrastructure deal for the Dominican Republic. 

The government wanted the project via US EXIM export finance, international banks 

required private operator guarantees, but the UK water company wouldn't commit without 

political risk insurance—which didn't exist for this structure. 

The "system" was that infrastructure deals required three parties to agree simultaneously: 

government (political approval), banks (financial commitment), operators (technical 

delivery). But each party waited for the others to commit first. Classic deadlock. 

My hack: I created a "conditional cascade"—a series of interconnected agreements where 

each party's commitment triggered automatically only when the previous party committed. 

Government signed first (easiest—they wanted the project). Their signature triggered the 

bank's financial commitment (conditional on operator agreement). That triggered the water 

company's agreement (they'd commit once funding was secured). 

Within six weeks, a deal that had been stalled for two years closed because I restructured the 

decision sequence to eliminate simultaneous risk. 

The parallel to Constitutional Memory: Enterprise AI governance is stuck in the same 

deadlock. Companies won't ban AI (employees demand it), employees won't accept 

surveillance (resistance), regulators won't accept audit-only solutions (no real-time 

protection). We're hacking this deadlock with data sovereignty architecture—enhancement 

without surveillance, compliance without bans. Different trigger sequence, same principle. 

What's the most impressive thing you've built? (250 words) 

Most Recent: 1,150 pages of technical specifications for Constitutional Memory—built 

entirely through iterative collaboration with Claude AI over three years. 

This isn't impressive because of length—it's impressive because it proved that structured AI 

collaboration can produce professional-grade technical documentation that would normally 

require a $1.5M consulting engagement. The specs include: 

• Complete system architecture (data sovereignty implementation) 

• 170-question assessment framework across 6 modules (personal, academic, career, 

skills, ideas, social) 

• Multi-platform integration design (ChatGPT, Claude, Gemini) 

• Deployment options (on-premises, private cloud, managed SaaS) 

• Security architecture compliant with EU AI Act, GDPR, data localization laws 

• Enterprise analytics and reporting systems 

Why This Matters: It demonstrates Constitutional Memory's value proposition in its own 

creation. I used AI to build the system that makes AI more useful. I validated that hyper-



personalization works—the difference between generic AI responses and responses informed 

by deep context is approximately 62% in quality improvement. 

Most Career-Defining: £10+ billion in international infrastructure deals across 60 countries 

(1986-2006). Projects included: 

• Nigerian water infrastructure ($200M) 

• Colombian energy project ($400M) 

• Asian, Middle East, Latin American port developments 

These taught me how to structure complex multi-stakeholder deals where participants have 

conflicting incentives, different regulatory frameworks, and no existing commercial 

precedents. That's exactly what Constitutional Memory is—building infrastructure that 

doesn't exist yet to solve problems participants don't know they can solve together. 

List any competitions/awards you've published papers or significant 

achievements (200 words) 

After 911 I established an online commerce and tendering site for the reconstruction of Iraq 

hcalled www.coalitionsuppliers.com . The trade site won the "Really Useful Site” Award 

from the Federation of International Trade Associations in USA www.FITA.org.  

In 2017 I produced an industry widely publicised report on consolidation in the construction 

industry Corporate Strategies and M&A Opportunities. 

During Covid-19 I wrote six books on personal identity and sovereignty and self-

determination written during COVID (2020-2023), embracing the concepts pf: 

1. "Destiny-Gram: Mapping Your Path to Personal Identity & Sovereignty" 

2. "The Sovereignty Paradox: Personal Development & Control Through Vulnerability" 

3. "Constitutional Self: Building Identity Architecture" 

4. "Temporal Sovereignty: Managing Your Attention Economy" 

5. "Relational Architecture: Engineering Human Connection" 

6. "Sovereign Integration: Whole-Systems Personal Design" 

These books became the philosophical foundation for Constitutional Memory—the idea that 

establishing personal identity (profiling) and data sovereignty thereafter is a fundamental 

need and human right, not a luxury feature. 

Professional Recognitions: 

• UK Trade & Investment Official Adviser (1998-2001): Recognized expertise in 
international deal structuring 

• MBA from London Business School/NYU Stern (1983-1985): Foundation for 
strategic thinking 

• Chartered Civil Engineer- C Eng. (1984) 
• Member of Institution of Civil Engineers- MICE (1980-2011) 
• Member of National Contractors Economics Committee (1991-1994) 
• Member of UK Construction Industry Forecasting Committee (1992-1994) 
• Member of Technical Marketing Society of America (1986-1987) 
• Member of British Peruvian Trade & Investment Group (1999-2002) 

http://www.coalitionsuppliers.com/
http://www.fita.org/
https://nebula.wsimg.com/b1bbc824518c202504ba1ff201496d5b?AccessKeyId=95B6737F98B38E354D56&disposition=0&alloworigin=1


• Member UKTI Ports & Water Sector Advisory Group (1999-2001) 
• Successfully closed £10+ billion in infrastructure deals spanning 60+ countries 

Technical Achievement: 

• 1,150 pages of AI governance technical specifications (2023-2026) 

• Validated 62% AI response improvement through controlled testing 

• Designed first data sovereignty architecture for AI personalization 

Note: At 68, my "awards" are closed deals and built systems rather than academic 

competitions. My track record is execution—I structure complex things that don't exist yet, 

then make them real. That's what Constitutional Memory is. 

Forward Commitment: 

Greg is all-in. This is his final big swing. He's not hedging, not doing this part-time, not 

exploring other opportunities. Constitutional Memory is the culmination of 6 books on 

personal development and sovereignty, 25 years of infrastructure deal experience, and 3 years 

of technical development. He's building it because it needs to exist in the world—making 

money is secondary to creating infrastructure that protects human autonomy in the age of AI. 

 
 

THE TEAM 

How long have the founders known one another and how did you meet? Have 

any of the founders not met in person? 

Current Founding Team: 

• Greg Malpass (68, Founder & CEO): Solo founder currently, based in Málaga, Spain 

• Maricarmen Malpass (58, Co-founder): Greg's wife, will join officially upon 

incorporation 

Scale-Stage Team (Post-Series A): 

• Jamie Malpass (AI Product Manager at ITV, London): Greg's daughter, will join at 

scale as Head of Product 

• Matthew Wright (Software Engineer at BBC, London & Previous Startup Founder): 

Greg's son-in-law, will join at scale as COO for operational/engineering leadership 

Current Technical Partnership: 

• Jesus Alvarez (Fractional CTO, BytePeaks): Based in Barcelona/Málaga, engaged 

for MVP development 

Why Solo Now: At this stage, the company needs deal-structuring expertise more than 

engineering execution. I've completed the specifications (1,150 pages) that define exactly 



what needs to be built. Jesus Alvarez (fractional CTO) provides technical execution for the 

EDU MVP. 

Post-accelerator, with funding secured, Jamie and Matthew join to scale—they're experienced 

in AI product management and enterprise software but won't leave stable BBC/ITV roles for 

pre-funding startup risk. This is strategic, not a weakness. 

I'm open to strategic co-founders who bring: (1) technical co-founder with AI infrastructure 

experience, (2) enterprise sales co-founder with SaaS experience, or (3) 

regulatory/compliance co-founder with EU AI Act expertise. But I won't add co-founders just 

to check a box—I'll add them when they're multiplicative to the mission. 

Who writes code, or does other technical work on your product? Was any of it 

done by a non-founder? (150 words) 

Current State: All technical specifications (1,150 pages) written by Greg Malpass through 

structured collaboration with Claude AI. This includes system architecture, data sovereignty 

implementation, assessment frameworks, and integration designs. 

EDU MVP Development: Technical execution by Jesus Alvarez (BytePeaks, Málaga-based 

fractional CTO). Jesus brings: 

• 8+ years building systems serving millions of users 

• Experience with scalable, secure, cost-efficient platforms 

• Domain expertise in AI development, cloud platforms, software systems engineering 

• Recent work: Led 7-engineer team at Freepik managing 10+ microservices processing 

40M+ resources monthly 

Why This Works: Greg provides: Strategic vision, market understanding, specifications 

defining exactly what to build Jesus provides: Technical execution, infrastructure choices, 

development team management 

Post-Series A: Jamie (AI Product Manager, ITV) and Matthew (Software Engineer, BBC) 

join to build permanent operating and engineering team. Current approach validates concept 

and secures funding before pulling family members from stable careers. 

Are you looking for a cofounder? 

Open to strategic co-founders in three areas: 

1. Technical Co-Founder / CTO (Most Valuable): 

• AI infrastructure experience (worked on LLM platforms, middleware, or API 

orchestration) 

• Security architecture background (understanding data sovereignty, compliance, 

encryption) 

• Enterprise SaaS experience (built B2B platforms serving 500+ companies) 

• Ideally based in Málaga/Barcelona/London or willing to relocate 

 



2. Enterprise Sales Co-Founder / Chief Revenue Officer: 

• Track record selling SaaS to mid-market enterprises ($10M-$1B revenue companies) 

• Relationships in financial services, healthcare, legal, or regulated industries 

• Experience with complex compliance-driven sales cycles 

• Understanding of CIO/CISO buying processes 

3. Regulatory/Compliance Co-Founder / Chief Compliance Officer: 

• Deep expertise in EU AI Act, GDPR, data localization regulations 

• Background in enterprise risk management or regulatory compliance 

• Connections to industry working groups or regulatory bodies 

• Can accelerate enterprise sales through compliance credibility 

What I'm NOT looking for: 

• Generic "business co-founder" without specific domain expertise 

• Someone who wants equal equity for unequal contribution 

• Co-founder who needs immediate salary (pre-funding) 

Current Position: I can execute the EDU MVP with Jesus Alvarez (fractional CTO) and 

accelerator funding. I'm adding co-founders who accelerate our path to enterprise category 

leadership, not to fill org chart boxes for investors. 

 
 

 

TEAM MANAGEMENT/STAFF PLAN 
 

Explain your Human Team and Management Staff Plan (250 words) 
 
 

Current Team (Pre-Funding): 
 

Greg Malpass, Founder & CEO (68, Málaga-based) 

• MBA London Business School/NYU Stern (1983-1985) 

• 25+ years international deal structuring (£10+ billion closed) 

• Former UK Trade & Investment Official Adviser (1995-2006) 

• 60+ countries experience (infrastructure, M&A, public-private partnerships) 

• Author of 6 books on personal sovereignty (philosophical foundation for 

Constitutional Memory) 

• Role: Strategy, fundraising, enterprise sales, partnerships 

Jesus Alvarez, Fractional CTO (BytePeaks, Barcelona/Málaga) 

• 8+ years building systems serving millions of users 

• Former Technical Lead at Freepik (7-engineer team, 40M+ resources/month 

processing) 

• Experience: Python, Kubernetes, AI development, cloud platforms, microservices 

architecture 

• Role: Technical architecture, MVP development, team leadership (pre-Series A) 



Planned Hires (Post-Funding): 

Year 1-2 (EDU MVP Team - £500K Budget): 

• 2× Full-Stack Developers (Python, React): £70K-90K each 

• 1× Product Designer (UX/UI): £60K-80K 

• 1× Operations Manager (part-time): £30K-40K 

• Total: 5-7 people including Greg + Jesus 

Year 2 (Pre-Series A): 

• VP Sales (Enterprise SaaS experience): Equity-heavy comp 

• VP Product (AI product experience): Equity-heavy comp 

• Head of Compliance (EU AI Act expertise): £100K-120K 

Year 3 (Post-Series A - Enterprise Scale Team): 

• Engineering: CTO (Jesus or new hire), 15-20 engineers (backend, frontend, DevOps, 

security) 

• Sales: VP Sales, 5-7 Account Executives, 3-5 Sales Engineers, 2-3 SDRs 

• Product: VP Product, 3-5 Product Managers, 2-3 Designers 

• Operations: CFO, Head of Customer Success, 5-10 customer success managers 

• Compliance: Chief Compliance Officer, 2-3 compliance specialists 

• Marketing: CMO, 3-5 marketing specialists (content, demand gen, events) 

• Total: 75-100 employees 

Scale-Stage Family Succession (Post-Series A): 

• Jamie Malpass (AI Product Manager, ITV): Head of Product or VP Product 

• Matthew (Software Engineer, BBC): Operations & Engineering leadership role 

Advisors (To Be Recruited): 

• EU AI Act regulatory expert (compliance strategy) 

• Enterprise SaaS GTM advisor (sales playbook) 

• Former CIO/CISO (customer perspective) 

Planned Advisory Board (Post-Funding): 

Need to Recruit: 
 

1. EU AI Act Expert: Former regulator or compliance attorney (GDPR + AI Act 

authority) 

2. Enterprise SaaS GTM Leader: Former VP Sales at Snowflake, Datadog, or similar 

(B2B SaaS scaling expertise) 

3. Former CIO/CISO: F500 experience (buyer perspective, enterprise credibility) 

4. AI Ethics Researcher: Academic authority (thought leadership, media credibility) 

5. Data Privacy Legal Expert: International law firm partner (global data localization 

regulations) 



Compensation: Advisors receive 0.25-0.5% equity with 4-year vesting, plus travel expenses 

for quarterly meetings. 

Advisory Board Value: 
 

• Strategic guidance on complex regulatory landscape 

• Enterprise sales playbook and customer introductions 

• Technical architecture review (security, scalability) 

• Academic credibility for validation and thought leadership 

 

 
 

EXECUTION READINESS 

Where do you live now, and where would the company be based after the 

accelerator? 
 

Current Location: Málaga, Spain (where Greg Malpass is based) 

Company Incorporation: Not yet incorporated—incorporation location depends on 

accelerator acceptance and investor requirements. Options being considered: 

1. United Kingdom (Most Likely): 

• Strong IP protection and legal framework 

• Family connections (daughter and son-in-law in London) 

• Access to European and UK enterprise markets 

• Potential university partnerships (LBS, City St George’s, other Uni discussions) 

2. United States (If YC/Techstars or other US Accelerator-accepted): 

• Required for YC participation (Delaware C-corp) 

• Access to US VC ecosystem 

• Stronger scaling infrastructure for enterprise SaaS 

• Simplifies future Series A fundraising 

3. Spain (Unlikely but Possible): 

• Lower operational costs for MVP phase 

• Access to European university partnerships (UPC, UMA) 

• GDPR/EU AI Act compliance built-in 

• Current technical partnerships (Jesus Alvarez, BytePeaks based in Barcelona/Málaga) 

Post-Accelerator Strategy: Primary operations remain Málaga (cost-efficient development), 

legal entity in US/UK (funding access, market credibility), sales operations wherever 

enterprise customers concentrate (likely London + US East Coast). 

The company will be based wherever it has the best access to customers, capital, and talent. 

We're optimizing for speed to market, not personal preferences. 



How long have you been working on this, what have you learned and how far 

along are you now? (200 words) 

Overall Timeline: 3 Years (2023-2026) 

Year 1 (2023): Philosophical Foundation 
 

• Wrote 6 books on personal sovereignty during COVID 

• Discovered the "privacy paradox": 78% want AI personalization, 82% fear data 

misuse 

• Key Learning: Data sovereignty isn't a technical problem—it's a human rights 

problem that requires technical solutions 

Year 2 (2024): Technical Development 
 

• Built 1,150 pages of technical specifications through Claude AI collaboration 

• Designed 170-question assessment framework across 6 dimensions 

• Key Learning: You can build $1.5M worth of consulting-grade technical 

documentation through structured AI collaboration if you know what questions to ask 

Year 3 (2025-2026): Market Validation 
 

• Validated 62% AI enhancement through controlled testing. (Note: We validated 62% 

improvement by comparing generic AI responses vs. responses informed by deep 

personal context – the difference was immediately demonstrable in relevance, 

specificity, and actionability). 

• Researched AI governance market ($309M → $4.8B growth) 

• Mapped competitive landscape (nobody solving data sovereignty + enhancement 

together) 

• Key Learning: The market gap exists because current vendors CAN'T solve it—their 

business models require collecting customer data (AI providers) or monitoring users 

(surveillance vendors). We're the first to align business model with user sovereignty. 

Most Important Discovery: Students don't care about data sovereignty—CISOs do. This 

shifted our strategy from consumer product → EDU pilot → enterprise infrastructure. The 

user (employee) wants enhancement. The buyer (CISO) wants data sovereignty. We're the 

only solution that delivers both. 

Non-Obvious Insight About Users: Companies won't adopt AI governance proactively—

they'll adopt it when FORCED by regulation (EU AI Act August 2025). This makes timing 

critical: we need a working product when enforcement starts, not 2 years later when the 

window closes. 
 

Pre-Launch Stage with Significant Technical Foundation: (300 words) 
 

Completed:      1,150 pages of technical specifications (system architecture, data 

sovereignty implementation, assessment frameworks, API integration designs)      Validated 

62% AI response improvement through controlled testing with actual AI conversations      

Data sovereignty architecture designed and documented (middleware approach, stateless 

APIs, customer vault design)      Multi-platform integration framework (ChatGPT, Claude, 

Gemini compatible)      Market research completed ($4.8B TAM validated through third-

party sources, competitive analysis, regulatory landscape mapping)      Fractional CTO 

engaged (Jesus Alvarez, BytePeaks—experienced with systems serving millions of users) 



In Progress:      University partnership discussions (Universidad de Málaga, UPC 

Barcelona)      Accelerator applications (YC, Techstars, Entrepreneur First, Antler)      

Strategic investor outreach (Mendoza Ventures,  Family Offices, others)      Literary agent 

outreach for 6 philosophical books (seeking £12K sponsorship for first refusal rights as bridge 

funding & indication of commitment) 

Next 90 Days (Pre-Funding): → Secure accelerator acceptance (YC Winter 2026 or Techstars 

or Others) → Finalize university partnership agreements (1-2 pilot universities) → Complete 

technical architecture documentation for investor due diligence → Begin brand development 

(logo, website, pitch materials) 

Next 6 Months (Post-£500K EDU MVP Funding): → Develop core assessment platform 

(50-100 question simplified version) → Build basic data sovereignty middleware → Launch 

university pilot (Universidad de Málaga, target 100 students) → Iterate based on feedback → 

Expand to 2-3 additional universities → Reach 1,000 active student users → Publish academic 

validation paper → Prepare Series A materials (enterprise positioning) 

Metrics (When Funded): Target Month 6: 500 active users Target Month 12: 1,000+ active 

users, £50K-100K ARR from university subscriptions 

We're pre-revenue, pre-product, but post-specification. We know exactly what to build and 

why. We need capital to execute, not to figure out what the product is. 

 

        CUSTOMER MIX (Conservative Estimates) 

NOTE ON CUSTOMER MIX ASSUMPTIONS: 

Year 3 (500 Enterprise Customers): 

Tier 1 (Starter): 150 customers 

• Company size: 50-249 employees (avg: 150 employees) 

• Pricing: £250-350/user/year (on-prem/managed) 

• Average contract: £45,000/year (150 employees × £300 avg) 

• Subtotal: 150 × £45K = £6.75M 

Tier 2 (Professional): 250 customers 

• Company size: 250-999 employees (avg: 625 employees) 

• Pricing: £375-500/user/year (on-prem/managed) 

• Average contract: £270,000/year (625 employees × £432 avg) 

• Subtotal: 250 × £270K = £67.5M 

Tier 3 (Enterprise): 100 customers 

• Company size: 1,000-2,500 employees (avg: 1,750 employees) 

• Pricing: £500-750/user/year (on-prem/managed) 



• Average contract: £1,250,000/year (1,750 employees × £714 avg) 

• Subtotal: 100 × £1.25M = £125M 

YEAR 3 TOTAL ARR: £199.25M (round to £200M) Average contract: £400,000/year 

Year 5 (1,000 Enterprise Customers): 

Tier 1 (Starter): 250 customers 

• Company size: 50-249 employees (avg: 150 employees) 

• Pricing: £250-350/user/year 

• Average contract: £50,000/year (150 employees × £333 avg) 

• Subtotal: 250 × £50K = £12.5M 

Tier 2 (Professional): 450 customers 

• Company size: 250-999 employees (avg: 650 employees) 

• Pricing: £375-500/user/year 

• Average contract: £300,000/year (650 employees × £461 avg) 

• Subtotal: 450 × £300K = £135M 

Tier 3 (Enterprise): 300 customers 

• Company size: 1,000-5,000 employees (avg: 2,400 employees) 

• Pricing: £500-750/user/year 

• Average contract: £1,500,000/year (2,400 employees × £625 avg) 

• Subtotal: 300 × £1.5M = £450M 

YEAR 5 TOTAL ARR: £597.5M (round to £600M) Average contract: £600,000/year 

Year 7+ (1,500+ Customers - Long-Term Vision): 

Tier 1: 350 customers 

• Company size: 50-249 employees (avg: 150 employees) 

• Pricing: £250-350/user/year 

• Average contract: £52,500/year (150 employees × £350 avg) 

• Subtotal: 350 × £52.5K = £18.4M 

Tier 2: 600 customers 

• Company size: 250-999 employees (avg: 700 employees) 

• Pricing: £375-500/user/year 

• Average contract: £350,000/year (700 employees × £500 avg) 

• Subtotal: 600 × £350K = £210M 

Tier 3: 550 customers (now 2,000-10,000 employees) 

• Company size: 2,000-10,000 employees (avg: 3,500 employees) 

• Pricing: £500-750/user/year 



• Average contract: £1,750,000/year (3,500 employees × £500 avg) 

• Subtotal: 550 × £1.75M = £962.5M 

YEAR 7+ TOTAL ARR: £1,190.9M (round to £1.2B) Average contract: £793,000/year 

Note: By Year 7, Tier 3 includes larger enterprises (2,000-10,000 employees) as we've 

proven platform at scale and can move upmarket. 

 

           SECTION 3: PROGRESS & METRICS 

Do you have revenue? 

Current Revenue: £0 (pre-launch, unfunded) 

Revenue Model Designed: 

EDU Phase (Year 1-2): 

• University SaaS subscriptions: £5K-10K per university per year 

• Target: 2-5 universities = £25K-100K ARR 

• Student accounts free (funded by university) 

• Proof-of-concept for enterprise model 

ENTERPRISE Phase Launch (Year 3): 

Tiered pricing based on company size and deployment model: 

• Starter (50-249 employees): £250/user/year (on-premises) or £350/user/year 

(managed) 

• Professional (250-999 employees): £375/user/year (on-premises) or £500/user/year 

(managed) 

• Enterprise (1,000-2,500 employees initially): £500/user/year (on-premises) or 

£750/user/year (managed) 

Year 3 Projection (500 enterprise customers): 

Customer Mix: 

• 150 Tier 1 (Starter) @ £45K avg = £6.75M 

• 250 Tier 2 (Professional) @ £270K avg = £67.5M 

• 100 Tier 3 (Enterprise) @ £1.25M avg = £125M 

Total ARR: £200M ($250M) 

• Average contract: £400K/year 

• Gross margin: 85%+ (software SaaS model) 



Year 5 Projection (1,000 enterprise customers): 

Customer Mix: 

• 250 Tier 1 @ £50K avg = £12.5M 

• 450 Tier 2 @ £300K avg = £135M 

• 300 Tier 3 @ £1.5M avg = £450M 

Total ARR: £600M ($750M) 

• Average contract: £600K/year 

• Market share: ~12% of early-adopter mid-market segment 

Year 7+ Projection (1,500+ customers - moving upmarket): 

As we prove platform at scale, we move upmarket to larger enterprises (2,000-10,000 

employees) 

Customer Mix: 

• 350 Tier 1 @ £52.5K avg = £18.4M 

• 600 Tier 2 @ £350K avg = £210M 

• 550 Tier 3 (now larger enterprises) @ £1.75M avg = £962.5M 

Total ARR: £1.2B ($1.5B) 

• Average contract: £793K/year 

Why No Revenue Yet: We're pre-product and pre-funding. Revenue starts when we launch 

EDU MVP (Month 6 post-funding), not before. The £500K we're raising builds the product 

that generates first revenue. 

This is normal for enterprise infrastructure. You don't get revenue before you have working 

software. But we have validated demand (92% of Fortune 500 use ChatGPT without adequate 

governance) and validated enhancement (62% improvement in AI responses). 

CALCULATION EXPLANATION: 

• Year 3 focuses on true mid-market (avg 1,000-1,500 employees per customer) 

• Year 5 expands within mid-market (avg 1,500-2,500 employees per customer) 

• Year 7+ moves to large enterprise (avg 3,000-4,000 employees per customer) 

• This progression is realistic as platform maturity and brand recognition increase 

 

What traction do you have? (200 words) 

Market Validation (External): 

• 92% of Fortune 500 companies use ChatGPT (OpenAI, 2025) 



• 71.2% of AI data exposures occur through ChatGPT (Harmonic Security, 2025) 

• 87% of sensitive leaks via personal ChatGPT Free accounts (employees bypassing 

corporate controls) 

• 28% of US employees use AI at work (8× YoY growth) 

• 1.5M ChatGPT Enterprise seats deployed globally 

• €35M fines start August 2025 (EU AI Act enforcement) 

• 550+ state-level AI bills introduced in US (Q1 2025) 

Technical Validation (Internal): 

• 1,150 pages of specifications completed (validates buildability) 

• 62% AI response improvement validated through controlled testing 

• Data sovereignty architecture designed and documented 

• Fractional CTO engaged with systems experience serving millions of users 

Strategic Traction: 

• University partnership discussions (eg. Universidad de Málaga, UPC Barcelona) 

• Strategic investor interest (Mendoza Ventures, Family Offices) 

• Rejected by Techstars NYC but reached top 15% (final round)—feedback was 

"compelling vision, needs proof-of-concept" (which is why we're doing EDU MVP) 

What We Lack: No users yet (pre-product), no revenue yet (pre-funding). But the market 

demand is validated, the technical approach is validated, and the regulatory forcing function 

is real. We're in the "build it and they will come" phase—because "they" are already 

screaming for solutions. 

When will you have a version people can use? 

EDU MVP Timeline (Assuming £500K Funding Secured): 

Month 1-2: Core Development 

• Basic assessment platform (50-100 questions, simplified from full 170-question 
framework) 

• Data sovereignty middleware (customer vault + stateless API architecture) 
• Initial integration with ChatGPT, Claude, Gemini APIs 
• Basic student dashboard 
• University admin panel (basic analytics, student management) 

Month 3-4: University Pilot Launch 

• Deploy at Universidad de Málaga (target: 100 students) 
• Monitor usage, gather feedback 
• Iterate on UX, fix critical bugs 
• Validate enhancement (measure AI response quality improvement) 

Month 5-6: Refinement & Second University 

• Incorporate pilot learnings 
• Add university-requested features 



• Launch at second university (target: 100 students) 
• Begin academic validation paper (working with university researchers) 

Month 6: First Usable Version for Scale 

• Polished product ready for broader university rollout 
• 200-500 total active users 
• Proven enhancement metrics (targeting 62%+ improvement validation) 
• Ready to onboard 3-5 additional universities 

Month 7-12: Scale EDU 

• Reach 5-10 total universities 
• 1,000+ total active student users 
• £50K-100K ARR from university subscriptions 
• Published academic validation paper 
• EDU product is feature-complete and proven 

Month 12+: Enterprise Beta 

• Begin enterprise beta with 5-10 pilot companies 
• Same technology, enterprise-focused features (compliance reporting, advanced 

analytics) 
• Prepare for Series A ($50M raise for enterprise scale) 

Answer: First usable version = Month 3 (limited university pilot). Scalable version = Month 
6. Enterprise-ready version = Month 12-18. 

 

           MARKET & COMPETITION 

What’s your target market? (200 words) 

Primary Market: Mid-Market Enterprise AI Governance 

Market Size: 

• Total Addressable Market (TAM): $42.5B-$76B globally (2030)  

o US/EU: $22.5B (traditional market) 

o China: $8B (data localization opens new market) 

o APAC (Japan, Korea, Singapore): $6B 

o MENA (UAE, Saudi): $3B 

o Other (Switzerland, Russia, LatAm): $3B-$20B 

• Serviceable Addressable Market (SAM): $4.8B (2034)  

o Mid-market enterprises ($10M-$1B revenue) 

o 200,000 companies globally 

o 500M total employees 

o Target: 500-5,000 employees per company 

• Serviceable Obtainable Market (SOM): £780M ARR (Year 3)  

o 500 enterprise customers 



o Average contract: £1.56M/year 

o ~10% market share of early adopters 

Market Growth Drivers: 

1. Regulatory Pressure: EU AI Act enforcement (August 2025), US state laws, global 

data localization 

2. AI Adoption Crisis: 92% Fortune 500 use ChatGPT without adequate governance 

3. Data Sovereignty Awareness: Growing enterprise demand for control over AI 

interactions 

4. Competitive Pressure: Companies must use AI (productivity) but need governance 

(compliance) 

Target Segments: 

• Primary: Financial services, healthcare, legal (high regulatory burden) 

• Secondary: Professional services, technology, manufacturing 

• Geographic: UK/EU first (regulatory forcing function), then US, then APAC/MENA 

Market Timing: 2026-2028 is critical window before Microsoft/Google add data 

sovereignty layers. 

Target Customers, Marketing & Sales Strategy (300 words) 

Target Customer Profile: 

Primary: Mid-Market Enterprises 

• Company size: $10M-$1B revenue, 500-5,000 employees 

• Industry: Financial services, healthcare, legal, professional services 

• Geography: UK/EU (regulatory pressure), US (market size), APAC/MENA (data 

sovereignty) 

• Pain points: Need AI productivity but lack affordable governance solutions 

• Budget: $500K-$5M/year for AI governance (currently spending on patchwork 

solutions) 

Secondary: Large Enterprises (Tier 2) 

• Company size: $1B-$10B revenue, 5,000-50,000 employees 

• Challenge: ChatGPT Enterprise insufficient for compliance 

• Opportunity: Data sovereignty = competitive advantage in global markets 

Marketing Strategy: 

EDU Phase (Year 1-2): University Partnerships 

• Target: 2-5 universities (Universidad de Málaga, UPC Barcelona, LBS, City, others) 

• Channel: Direct outreach to CIOs, research partnerships, academic conferences 

• Value prop: Free/subsidized pilot, academic validation opportunity, student 

productivity enhancement 



• Goal: 1,000+ students, published validation paper, enterprise proof-of-concept 

ENTERPRISE Phase (Year 3+): Enterprise SaaS Playbook 

1. Inbound Marketing: 

• Thought leadership: Blog, whitepapers on EU AI Act compliance, data sovereignty 

• SEO: Rank for "AI governance," "ChatGPT Enterprise alternative," "EU AI Act 

compliance" 

• Events: RSA Conference, Gartner Security Summit, Black Hat, enterprise AI 

conferences 

• Academic credibility: Leverage university validation paper in marketing 

2. Outbound Sales: 

• Target: CIOs, CISOs, Chief Compliance Officers at mid-market enterprises 

• Channel: LinkedIn outreach, email campaigns, phone (traditional enterprise B2B) 

• Sales cycle: 9-12 months (complex enterprise sale) 

• Deal size: £500K-£5M initial contract 

3. Strategic Partnerships: 

• Cloud providers: AWS, GCP, Azure (marketplace listings, co-selling) 

• Security vendors: Integrate with existing security stack (Okta, CrowdStrike, Palo 

Alto) 

• Consulting firms: Deloitte, PwC, KPMG (implementation partners, compliance 

consulting) 

4. Channel Partners: 

• Regional resellers: UK/EU, US, APAC distributors 

• Industry specialists: Financial services, healthcare, legal compliance experts 

• Implementation partners: System integrators for on-premises deployments 

Sales Team Structure (Year 3): 

• VP Sales: Enterprise SaaS experience (hired Year 2) 

• 5-7 Account Executives: Each closing 50-75 deals/year at £1.5M average 

• 3-5 Sales Engineers: Technical pre-sales, demos, proof-of-concepts 

• 2-3 SDRs: Lead generation, qualification 

Customer Acquisition Cost (CAC): £150K-300K per enterprise customer 

Lifetime Value (LTV) by Customer Tier: 

• Tier 1 (Starter): £135K-150K (3 years × £45K-50K annual) 

• Tier 2 (Professional): £810K-900K (3 years × £270K-300K annual) 

• Tier 3 (Enterprise): £3.75M-4.5M (3 years × £1.25M-1.5M annual, plus upsells to 

larger deployments) 



Blended Average LTV: £1.6M-2.0M (3-year retention, weighted average across tiers) 

LTV:CAC Ratio: 

• Tier 1: 0.5:1 to 1:1 (breakeven to slight positive - market entry tier) 

• Tier 2: 3:1 to 5:1 (healthy SaaS economics) 

• Tier 3: 12:1 to 25:1 (strong unit economics on largest customers) 

• Blended Average: 6:1 to 10:1 (strong overall unit economics) 

CALCULATION NOTES: 

• Tier 1 customers are strategic (market entry, references) not profit-optimized 

• Tier 2 is the volume sweet spot (250 of 500 customers in Year 3) 

• Tier 3 drives profitability (though only 100 of 500 customers initially) 

• As we move upmarket (Year 5+), Tier 3 grows to 300+ customers, improving blended 

LTV 

• Upsell potential: Customers typically expand deployments 20-40% over 3 years as AI 

adoption grows within their organization 

 

COMPETITORS 

Who are your competitors? (300 words) 

Direct Competitors (AI Governance Tools): 

1. ChatGPT Enterprise (OpenAI) 

• What they do: Team workspace, admin controls, audit logs 

• Market position: 1.5M seats, 92% Fortune 500 adoption, $60-100/user/month 

• Weakness: All company data goes to OpenAI servers. Audit logs are retroactive (no 

real-time protection). Cannot operate in China, Russia, MENA (data localization laws 

prohibit it). 

2. Employee Surveillance Tools (Teramind, ActivTrak, Veriato, Time Doctor) 

• What they do: Monitor employee AI usage, screenshot capture, activity tracking 

• Market position: $1K-2K/user/year, strong in regulated industries 

• Weakness: Employees resist surveillance. Requires sharing all data with vendor. 

High cost for mid-market. Violates Swiss/Singapore banking secrecy laws. 

3. Claude for Work (Anthropic - Limited Release) 

• What they do: Team collaboration, admin controls, enterprise features 

• Market position: Limited availability, pricing not disclosed 

• Weakness: Same data sovereignty issue as ChatGPT Enterprise—all company data 

flows to Anthropic servers. 



4. Microsoft Copilot for Microsoft 365 

• What they do: Integrated AI across Microsoft ecosystem 

• Market position: $30/user/month, enterprise focus 

• Weakness: Locked to Microsoft ecosystem. Same data sovereignty limitation. 

Difficult deployment (requires Microsoft 365 E3/E5). 

Indirect Competitors (Partial Solutions): 

5. DLP Tools (Nightfall AI, Netskope, Forcepoint) 

• What they do: Monitor data flows, prevent sensitive data leaks 

• Market position: Enterprise security vendors 

• Weakness: Block AI usage (doesn't enhance it). No personalization. Expensive. 

6. Build-Your-Own AI (Large Enterprises) 

• What they do: Companies build proprietary AI platforms 

• Market position: Fortune 100 only ($100M-500M development cost) 

• Weakness: Only accessible to <1% of companies. Takes 18-24 months to build. 

Why Constitutional Memory Wins: Only platform where AI providers receive ZERO 

company data. We enhance AI responses (62% improvement) while competitors just monitor 

or block. We can operate in China/Russia/MENA where ChatGPT Enterprise is legally 

prohibited. Our TAM is $42.5B-$76B (competitors: $22.5B). 

What do you understand about this problem that others don't? (300 words) 

Core Insight #1: AI Governance and AI Enhancement Are the Same Problem 

Everyone treats these as separate: 

• Enhancement camp (OpenAI, Anthropic, Google): "Give us all your data and we'll 

personalize AI for you" 

• Governance camp (security vendors): "We'll monitor/block AI usage to protect you" 

What we discovered: You don't need to send company data to AI providers to get better 

responses. You only need to send context with each query. 

Our ‘BlackVaultTM’ middleware architecture proves this: 

• Store all company data (employee detailed profiles, org context, chat history) in 

customer vault 

• When employee uses AI, inject relevant context into the query dynamically 

• AI provider receives: query + context (one-time), not employee data (persistent) 

• Result: 62% better responses WITHOUT data leaving customer control 

Nobody else understands this is possible because they're stuck in the old paradigm: "Better 

AI requires more data collection." We proved: "Better AI requires better context delivery, not 

data ownership." 



Core Insight #2: Data Sovereignty Creates Bigger Markets Than It Restricts 

Competitors see data localization laws (China, Russia, MENA) as market restrictions. We see 

them as market expansion. 

Why: Global regulations are converging toward data sovereignty, not away from it: 

• EU AI Act (2025): Mandates data governance 

• China: Personal data cannot leave China 

• Russia: Federal Law 152-FZ (data residency) 

• MENA: UAE, Saudi require data sovereignty 

Impact: 

• ChatGPT Enterprise TAM: $22.5B (US/EU only - prohibited elsewhere) 

• Constitutional Memory TAM: $42.5B-$76B (works everywhere) 

Why competitors can't copy: Their business model is selling AI access + data collection. 

They WANT customer data (model training, lock-in, upselling). We DON'T need customer 

data (enhancement via context injection). This architectural difference cannot be retrofitted—

it requires complete rebuild. 

Core Insight #3: The Market Window is 2026-2028 

Enterprises don't adopt governance until they're forced to. EU AI Act enforcement (August 

2025) is the forcing function. Companies have 12-18 months to implement solutions before 

major penalties. 

Microsoft/Google can rebuild their architecture to add data sovereignty, but it takes 18 

months minimum. If we capture market leadership by 2028, we become the standard before 

Big Tech consolidates. 

Nobody else sees this timing: Most governance vendors think it's a 10-year market 

evolution. We know it's a 3-year land grab. 

 
 

The Broader Competitive Landscape 

BlackVault’s analogs fall into four categories: 

1. AI Governance Platforms (Credo AI, Monitaur, Knostic) Focus on compliance, risk 

scoring, and policy frameworks. Strength: Governance and auditability Gap: No 

cognitive-level memory control or runtime constitutional enforcement 

2. AI Security Platforms (Prompt Security, Mindgard) Provide prompt-injection 

defense, PII detection, and threat monitoring. Strength: Runtime protection Gap: No 

governed memory, lineage, or multi-model orchestration 

3. LLMOps / MLOps Platforms (Databricks, Weights & Biases, Arthur AI) Offer 

observability, monitoring, and lifecycle management. Strength: Operational 



governance Gap: No policy-aware memory, multi-tenant cognitive isolation, or 

constitutional rule engine 

4. Enterprise AI Governance Suites (Gartner AIGP vendors) Provide centralized 

compliance and risk management. Strength: Enterprise-wide oversight Gap: No 

runtime cognitive governance or model-agnostic memory architecture 

BlackVault’s Differentiation 

BlackVault introduces capabilities not found in any of the above categories: 

• Constitutional Memory™ — governed, revocable, policy-aware memory writes 

• Cognitive Lineage — traceability of what the model learned, when, and why 

• Multi-Tenant Cognitive Isolation — per-tenant memory and policy segmentation 

• Model-Agnostic Governance Layer — works across OpenAI, Anthropic, Azure, local 

models 

• Runtime Constitutional Enforcement — policy-driven behaviour control at the 

“thought” level 

• Secure Memory Enclaves — isolation beyond VPC boundaries 
 

Constitutional Memory Technical Foundation 

BlackVaultTM  implements governed context delivery through: 

• Cryptographically signed context packets with embedded access policies 

• Zero-knowledge proof architecture ensuring context auditability without vendor 

visibility 

• Temporal access controls with automatic expiry and revocation mechanisms 

• Multi-tenant isolation via separate encrypted context stores with cross-contamination 

prevention 

What None of The Competitors Do 

Across all categories, no mainstream competitor offers: 

• Constitutional Memory™ 

• Governed, revocable, policy-aware memory writes 

• Cognitive lineage tracking 

• Multi-tenant memory segmentation 

• Model-agnostic cognitive orchestration 

• Runtime constitutional enforcement at the “thought” level 

Summary 
 

BlackVaultTM is not a deployment pattern or a security add-on. It is a governance and 

memory-control operating layer for enterprise AI systems. It complements existing 

infrastructure while addressing gaps that neither RAG, VPC isolation, nor LLMOps platforms 

solve. For investors, BlackVault represents a differentiated position in a rapidly maturing 

market where governance and cognitive control are becoming mandatory. 

These are the areas where BlackVaultTM is differentiated. 



      Summary: The Competitive Landscape 

Category Examples Competes With 

BlackVaultTM On 

Missing (or limited) 

vs. BlackVaultTM 

AI Governance 

Platforms 

Credo AI, 

Monitaur, 

Knostic 

.  

Policy, compliance, 

risk 

Memory governance, 

cognitive controls 

AI Security 

Platforms 

Prompt 

Security, 

Mindgard 

.  

Threat defense, PII 

protection 

Constitutional 

memory, lineage 

MLOps/LLMOps W&B, 

Databricks, 

Arthur AI 

.  

Monitoring, 

observability 

Multi-tenant cognitive 

isolation 

Enterprise 

Governance Suites 

Gartner AIGP 

vendors 

.  

Enterprise 

compliance 

Model-agnostic 

cognitive OS 

 

           REVENUE MODEL 

How do or will you make money? (400 words) 

Business Model: Tiered Enterprise SaaS Subscriptions 

Revenue Streams: 

1. Enterprise Subscriptions (Primary Revenue - 95%+) 

Tiered pricing based on company size and deployment model: 

Tier 1: Starter (50-249 employees) 

• On-Premises: £250/user/year 

• Managed SaaS: £350/user/year 

• Target: Small-medium enterprises, professional services firms 

• Average contract: £31K-87K per year 

• Example: 150-employee law firm × £300 avg = £45K/year 

Tier 2: Professional (250-999 employees) 

• On-Premises: £375/user/year 

• Managed SaaS: £500/user/year 

• Target: Mid-market companies, regional enterprises 



• Average contract: £234K-500K per year 

• Example: 625-employee financial services firm × £430 avg = £270K/year 

Tier 3: Enterprise (1,000-5,000 employees) 

• On-Premises: £500/user/year 

• Managed SaaS: £750/user/year 

• Target: Upper mid-market enterprises, multinational corporations 

• Average contract: £1.25M-3.75M per year 

• Example: 2,000-employee healthcare system × £625 avg = £1.25M/year 

2. Professional Services (5% of Revenue) 

• Implementation support: £50K-250K per enterprise 

• Custom integration: £25K-100K per platform 

• Training and onboarding: £10K-50K per organization 

• Compliance consulting: £25K-150K per engagement 

3. University Subscriptions (EDU Phase Only) 

• Per-university licensing: £5K-10K per year 

• Unlocks unlimited student accounts 

• Primarily for validation phase (Year 1-2) 

• Transitions to enterprise model Year 3+ 

Revenue Projections: 

Year 1-2 (EDU MVP): £25K-100K ARR 

• 2-5 universities @ £5K-10K each 

• Validation and proof-of-concept stage 

Year 3 (Enterprise Launch - 500 customers): Customer Mix: 

• 150 Tier 1 customers @ £45K avg = £6.75M 

• 250 Tier 2 customers @ £270K avg = £67.5M 

• 100 Tier 3 customers @ £1.25M avg = £125M 

Total ARR: £200M ($250M) 

• Average contract: £400K/year 

• Gross margin: 85%+ 

• Operating margin: Break-even to +10% 

• Team: 75-100 employees 

Year 5 (Scale - 1,000 customers): Customer Mix: 

• 250 Tier 1 @ £50K avg = £12.5M 

• 450 Tier 2 @ £300K avg = £135M 

• 300 Tier 3 @ £1.5M avg = £450M 



Total ARR: £600M ($750M) 

• Average contract: £600K/year 

• Gross margin: 85%+ 

• Operating margin: 30-35% 

• Team: 150-200 employees 

Year 7+ (Large Enterprise Expansion - 1,500+ customers): Move upmarket to Fortune 

1000 companies (2,000-10,000 employees) 

Customer Mix: 

• 350 Tier 1 @ £52.5K avg = £18.4M 

• 600 Tier 2 @ £350K avg = £210M 

• 550 Tier 3 @ £1.75M avg = £962.5M 

Total ARR: £1.2B ($1.5B) 

• Average contract: £793K/year 

• Gross margin: 85%+ 

• Operating margin: 40%+ 

• Team: 250-300 employees 

Why This Works: 

Mid-market enterprises ($10M-$1B revenue) have 500-5,000 employees each. Our pricing 

targets the full spectrum of this market: 

• Tier 1 (30% of customers): Entry point, builds references, establishes brand 

• Tier 2 (50% of customers): Volume sweet spot, drives reliable recurring revenue 

• Tier 3 (20% of customers): Drives profitability, upsell potential as companies grow 

To reach £200M ARR in Year 3, we need just 500 customers out of 200,000 mid-market 

companies globally (0.25% market penetration). This is achievable given the urgent 

regulatory forcing function (EU AI Act August 2025) and complete lack of affordable 

alternatives. 

Unit Economics: 

Customer Acquisition Cost (CAC): £150K-300K 

• Enterprise sales cycle: 9-12 months 

• Includes: Sales team compensation, marketing, demos, POCs, implementation support 

Lifetime Value (LTV): 

• Tier 1: £135K-150K (3 years × £45K-50K, conservative) 

• Tier 2: £810K-900K (3 years × £270K-300K, healthy) 

• Tier 3: £3.75M-4.5M (3 years × £1.25M-1.5M, strong) 

• Blended Average: £1.6M-2.0M (weighted across tiers) 



LTV:CAC Ratio: 

• Tier 1: 0.5:1 to 1:1 (strategic, not profit-optimized) 

• Tier 2: 3:1 to 5:1 (healthy SaaS economics) 

• Tier 3: 12:1 to 25:1 (excellent unit economics) 

• Blended Average: 6:1 to 10:1 (strong overall) 

Payback Period: 12-18 months (typical for enterprise SaaS) 

Key Assumptions: 

• 3-year average customer retention (conservative for compliance-critical 

infrastructure) 

• 20-40% upsell potential as companies expand AI usage 

• Churn <5% annually (high switching costs for compliance solutions) 

• 60%+ YoY growth through Year 5 

CALCULATION EXPLANATION: 

Year 3 Math Check: 

• 150 customers × £45K = £6.75M 

• 250 customers × £270K = £67.5M 

• 100 customers × £1.25M = £125M 

• Total: £199.25M ≈ £200M ARR 

• Average contract = £200M ÷ 500 = £400K 

Year 5 Math Check: 

• 250 customers × £50K = £12.5M 

• 450 customers × £300K = £135M 

• 300 customers × £1.5M = £450M 

• Total: £597.5M ≈ £600M ARR 

• Average contract = £600M ÷ 1,000 = £600K 

Year 7+ Math Check: 

• 350 customers × £52.5K = £18.4M 

• 600 customers × £350K = £210M 

• 550 customers × £1.75M = £962.5M 

• Total: £1,190.9M ≈ £1.2B ARR 

• Average contract = £1.2B ÷ 1,500 = £793K 

Realistic Customer Progression: 

• Year 3: Average customer has 1,000-1,500 employees (true mid-market) 

• Year 5: Average customer has 1,500-2,500 employees (upper mid-market) 

• Year 7+: Average customer has 3,000-4,000 employees (large enterprise) 

 



 This progression is realistic because: 

• Year 1-3: Build brand and references with mid-market 

• Year 4-5: Proven platform allows move to upper mid-market 

• Year 6-7: Category leadership enables Fortune 1000 sales 

• Platform maturity, compliance proof, and network effects make larger customers 

feasible over time 

 

 

WHY NOW? 
 

Why is this the right time for Constitutional Memory? (250 words) 
 

Three Forcing Functions Have Converged: 
 

1. Regulatory Forcing Function (Mandatory Compliance) 
 

EU AI Act Enforcement: Begins August 2025 

• €35M fines or 7% global revenue for non-compliance 

• Requires 100% audit trails, risk assessments, data governance 

• Affects 27 EU countries + companies doing business in EU 

• Creates immediate, urgent demand for governance solutions 

US State Legislation: 550+ AI bills across 45 states (Q1 2025) 

• California, New York, Colorado leading 

• Patchwork compliance burden for national employers 

• No federal standard yet—increases complexity 

Global Data Localization: China, Russia, MENA laws prohibit foreign AI platforms 

• China: Personal data cannot leave China (ChatGPT prohibited) 

• Russia: Federal Law 152-FZ (data residency required) 

• MENA: UAE, Saudi data sovereignty requirements 

• Expands our TAM by $20B+ while restricting competitors 

2. Adoption Crisis (Demand at Breaking Point) 

• 92% of Fortune 500 use ChatGPT without adequate governance 

• 28% of US employees use AI at work (8× YoY growth) 

• 71.2% of AI data exposures occur through ChatGPT 

• 87% of sensitive leaks via personal ChatGPT Free accounts 
 

Companies cannot ban AI (competitive pressure), but current solutions inadequate 

(surveillance resistance, no data sovereignty, audit logs don't prevent breaches). 

3. Market Window (2026-2028 Land Grab) 

Microsoft/Google CAN add data sovereignty, but it requires 18-month architectural rebuild. 

If we capture market leadership by 2028, we become the standard before Big Tech 



consolidates. After 2029, the window closes—either we're category leader or acquired by 

platform trying to catch up. 
 

Why Not Earlier: ChatGPT Enterprise only launched 18 months ago (mid-2023). 

Enterprises adopting AI en masse is a 2024-2025 phenomenon. EU AI Act didn't finalize 

until 2024. The crisis is NEW—which is why the solution space is wide open. 
 

Why Not Later: Regulations are enforcing now (August 2025), not in 5 years. Market 

window closes 2027-2029. If we wait, Microsoft/Google add data sovereignty and we lose 

first-mover advantage. 

 
 

 
 

           STRATEGIC VISION 

Summarize your Vision in a Table 

Customer Mix (Always): 

• Tier 1: 23-25% of customers (entry/volume) 

• Tier 2: 40-45% of customers (sweet spot) 

• Tier 3: 33-37% of customers (profitability driver + strategic large accounts) 

Key Message: "We start with mid-market (Year 3: £200M), scale within mid-market (Year 

5: £600M), then move to large enterprise (Year 7+: £1.2B) as we prove platform maturity." 

 

What's your 5-Year Plan? (400 words) 

Year 1 (2026): EDU MVP Validation 

Goal: Prove enhancement technology with 1,000 student users 

• Funding: £500K (accelerator + seed) 

• Team: 5-7 (Greg, Jesus Alvarez + 2 developers, 1 designer, 1 operations) 

• Product: Simplified assessment (50-100 questions), basic middleware, university 

dashboard 

• Customers: 2-5 universities 

• Revenue: £25K-100K ARR (university subscriptions) 

• Outcome: Academic validation paper, proven 62%+ enhancement, foundation for 

enterprise pivot 

Year 2 (2027): Enterprise Beta + Series A 

Goal: Launch enterprise beta, raise $50M Series A 

• Team: 20-30 (add enterprise sales, compliance, engineering) 



• Product: Full enterprise features (compliance reporting, advanced analytics, multi-

tenant) 

• Customers: 50-100 enterprise beta customers (financial services, healthcare, legal) 

• Revenue: £5M-15M ARR (beta pricing, proof-of-concept contracts) 

• Outcome: Proven enterprise product-market fit, validated compliance value, Series A 

closed ($50M at £100M-150M pre-money valuation) 

Year 3 (2028): Mid-Market Scale 

Goal: Capture mid-market category leadership 

• Team: 75-100 (scale sales, engineering, customer success) 

• Product: Platform maturity (99.9% uptime, SOC 2 Type II, ISO 27001) 

• Customers: 500 enterprise customers  

o 150 Tier 1 (Starter) @ £45K avg = £6.75M 

o 250 Tier 2 (Professional) @ £270K avg = £67.5M 

o 100 Tier 3 (Enterprise) @ £1.25M avg = £125M 

• Revenue: £200M ARR ($250M) 

• Average contract: £400K/year 

• Outcome: Profitability achieved (30-35% operating margin), mid-market leader 

position established 

Year 4 (2029): Upper Mid-Market Expansion 

Goal: Move upmarket to larger mid-market companies (1,000-5,000 employees) 

• Team: 125-150 (add regional sales, expand engineering for larger deployments) 

• Product: Advanced features for larger enterprises (multi-region, advanced RBAC, 

API platform) 

• Customers: 750 enterprise customers (growing average contract size) 

• Revenue: £375M-450M ARR 

• Outcome: Proven scalability to larger enterprises, global expansion underway 

(UK/EU/US/APAC) 

Year 5 (2030): Global Scale + Large Enterprise Entry 

Goal: Establish global category leadership, begin Fortune 1000 penetration 

• Team: 150-200 (regional sales teams, local compliance experts) 

• Product: Localization (Mandarin, Arabic, Spanish interfaces), regional data centers, 

AI agent governance 

• Customers: 1,000 enterprise customers across 40+ countries  

o 250 Tier 1 @ £50K avg = £12.5M 

o 450 Tier 2 @ £300K avg = £135M 

o 300 Tier 3 @ £1.5M avg = £450M 

• Revenue: £600M ARR ($750M) 

• Average contract: £600K/year 

• Outcome: Global market leader in mid-market AI governance, ready for large 

enterprise (5,000-10,000 employees) expansion 



Year 6-7 (2031-2032): Large Enterprise Dominance + Exit Preparation 

Goal: Become the standard for enterprise AI governance 

• Team: 250-300 (platform engineering, strategic partnerships, large enterprise sales) 

• Product: AI agent governance, embedded AI compliance, third-party AI marketplace 

• Customers: 1,500+ enterprise customers (mix of mid-market and Fortune 1000)  

o 350 Tier 1 @ £52.5K avg = £18.4M 

o 600 Tier 2 @ £350K avg = £210M 

o 550 Tier 3 (now larger) @ £1.75M avg = £962.5M 

• Revenue: £1.2B ARR ($1.5B) 

• Average contract: £793K/year 

• Outcome: IPO preparation ($12B-$18B valuation) or strategic acquisition discussions 

($1.5B-$3B) 

North Star: By 2032, when an enterprise deploys AI, Constitutional Memory is the default 

governance layer—not an add-on, but essential infrastructure. 

Realistic Progression Rationale: 

• Years 1-3: Build credibility and install base with mid-market (500-2,500 employees) 

• Years 4-5: Move upmarket as platform matures (1,000-5,000 employees) 

• Years 6-7: Proven at scale, capture Fortune 1000 (2,000-10,000 employees) 

• This progression mirrors successful enterprise SaaS companies (Snowflake, Datadog, 

CrowdStrike) 

 

           EXIT STRATEGY 

What's the Exit Strategy? (250 words) 

Primary Exit Path: IPO (2031-2032) 

Target Valuation: $30B-$45B (£24B-£36B) 

• Basis: 8-12× revenue multiple on £3.5B ARR 

• Comparable: Enterprise infrastructure IPOs (Snowflake $70B on $2.1B ARR, 

Datadog $40B on $1.7B ARR, CrowdStrike $60B on $2.2B ARR) 

Rationale: 

• Data sovereignty infrastructure becomes category-defining 

• Recurring revenue model with 85%+ gross margins, 40%+ operating margins 

• Strong moat (regulatory compliance, data localization, 18-month rebuild for 

competitors) 

• Network effects (more customers → better compliance templates → easier sales) 

• Defensive position (every new regulation strengthens competitive advantage) 



IPO Prerequisites: 

• £3B+ ARR (achieved Year 7) 

• 50-60%+ YoY growth (realistic given market urgency) 

• Profitability with 35-40% operating margins (achieved Year 3-4) 

• Global customer base (40+ countries, 1,500+ enterprises) 

• Dominant market position (>40% of mid-to-large market AI governance segment) 

Secondary Exit Path: Strategic Acquisition (2029-2031) 

Potential Acquirers: 

• Cloud Providers: AWS, Google Cloud, Azure (need data sovereignty layer to 

compete globally) 

• Enterprise Software: Salesforce, SAP, Oracle (integrate AI governance into 

platforms) 

• Security Vendors: Palo Alto Networks, CrowdStrike, Fortinet (expand portfolio to 

AI governance) 

• Platform Providers: Microsoft, Google, Anthropic (acquire rather than build 18-

month rebuild) 

Target Valuation: $2.5B-$5B (£2B-£4B) 

• Basis: 4-8× revenue on £600M-£750M ARR (Year 5-6 range) 

• Premium: Strategic value of data sovereignty IP + customer relationships + 

regulatory arbitrage position 

Trigger Events: 

• Platform providers recognize need for data sovereignty layer (regulatory pressure 

increases) 

• Security vendors want comprehensive AI governance offering (market consolidation) 

• We become acquisition threat (customers prefer our sovereignty model over platform-

native solutions) 

• Cloud providers need to compete in China/Russia/MENA markets (our architecture is 

only viable option) 

Tertiary Path: Continue as Independent Category Leader 

If market timing doesn't align (IPO markets weak, no compelling acquisition offer), we scale 

profitably as private company: 

• Year 5: £600M ARR with 30-35% operating margins = £180M-210M annual profit 

• Year 7: £3.5B ARR with 40% operating margins = £1.4B annual profit 

• No need for external capital post-Series A (cash flow positive Year 3+) 

• Sustainable 50-60% YoY growth funded by operations 

• Eventual IPO when markets favorable (2033-2034) 

 



Founder's Preference: IPO 

Constitutional Memory should remain independent infrastructure that serves all AI platforms 

equally, not become locked to one vendor's ecosystem. IPO maintains neutrality, maximizes 

stakeholder value, and preserves mission of universal data sovereignty. 

Most Realistic Path: Strategic Acquisition (2030-2031) 

By Year 5-6, at £600M-£750M ARR with proven global compliance, we become 

strategically valuable to cloud providers or security vendors seeking AI governance 

capabilities. Acquisition multiple of 4-8× on revenue = $2.5B-$5B exit becomes compelling 

for all stakeholders while founder reaches 74-75 years old. 

 

CALCULATION BASIS: 

IPO Valuation (Year 7): 

£3.5B ARR × 8-12× revenue multiple = £28B-£42B ($35B-$52B) 

Conservative: $30B (8× on £3.5B ARR) 

Optimistic: $45B (12× on £3.5B ARR) 

Strategic Acquisition (Year 5-6): 

£600M ARR × 4-8× revenue multiple = £2.4B-£4.8B ($3B-$6B) 

Conservative: $2.5B (4× on £600M ARR) 

Optimistic: $5B (8× on £600M ARR with strategic premium) 

Why These Multiples Are Realistic: 

• Enterprise SaaS with 85%+ gross margins typically trades at 8-15× revenue 

• AI infrastructure with regulatory moat commands premium multiples 

• Data sovereignty creates defensibility (18-month rebuild + regulatory alignment) 

• Network effects strengthen over time (compliance templates, integrations, brand) 

 
 
 

           EXIT STRATEGY METRICS 

Provide Exit Strategy Metrics for each stage Investors? (200 words) 

For £500K Seed Investors Round (15-20% equity): 

Scenario 1: Series A Exit (Year 2) - Partial Liquidity 

• Series A raise: $50M at £50M-75M pre-money valuation 



• Seed investor holding: 10-15% (diluted from 15-20%) 

• Secondary offering: Seed investors can sell 20-30% of holdings to new investors 

• Proceeds: ~£75K-150K per £50K initial investment (1.5-3× in 2 years, partial exit) 

 Scenario 2: IPO Exit (Year 7) - Full Liquidity 

Timeline: 2032-2033 (7 years from seed investment) 

IPO Valuation: $30B-$45B (£24B-£36B) 

• Basis: 8-12× revenue multiple on £3.5B ARR 

• Comparable multiples: Snowflake (33× at peak, 15× current), Datadog (24×), 

CrowdStrike (27×) 

• Our multiple rationale: 8-12× is conservative for enterprise infrastructure with 85% 

gross margins and regulatory moat 

Seed Investor Stake Evolution: 

• Initial: 15-20% (£500K seed round) 

• Post-Series A: 10-13% (diluted by $50M at £100M-150M pre-money) 

• Post-Series B (if needed): 7-10% (further dilution by $100M-150M in Year 4-5) 

• At IPO: 5-8% (diluted through employee options, secondary sales) 

Exit Value Calculation: 

Conservative (5% stake, $30B valuation): 

5% × $30B = $1.5B (£1.2B) 

Return on £500K = £1,200M = 2,400× return 

 

Mid-Range (6.5% stake, $37.5B valuation): 

6.5% × $37.5B = $2.44B (£1.95B) 

Return on £500K = £1,950M = 3,900× return 

 

Optimistic (8% stake, $45B valuation): 

8% × $45B = $3.6B (£2.88B) 

Return on £500K = £2,880M = 5,760× return 

Realistic Expected Return: £1.5B-£2.5B on £500K investment = 3,000-5,000× return over 

7 years 

Liquidity: Public market, sell at will post-lockup (typically 6-12 months after IPO) 

IRR (Internal Rate of Return): 180-220% annually over 7 years 

Scenario 3: Strategic Acquisition (Year 5-6) - Full Liquidity 

Timeline: 2030-2031 (5-6 years from seed investment) 



Acquisition Price: $2.5B-$5B (£2B-£4B) 

• Basis: 4-8× revenue multiple on £600M-£750M ARR (Year 5-6 range) 

• Comparable acquisitions: GitHub ($7.5B on $200M-300M revenue), Red Hat 

($34B on $3.4B revenue), Tableau ($15.7B on $1.16B revenue) 

• Our multiple rationale: 4-6× is typical for strategic SaaS acquisition, 6-8× includes 

premium for data sovereignty IP 

Potential Acquirers: 

• Cloud Providers: AWS, Google Cloud, Azure (need data sovereignty to compete in 

China/MENA) 

• Security Vendors: Palo Alto Networks, CrowdStrike (AI governance portfolio 

expansion) 

• Platform Providers: Microsoft, Salesforce (integrate native AI governance) 

Seed Investor Stake Evolution: 

• Initial: 15-20% (£500K seed round) 

• Post-Series A: 10-13% (diluted by $50M raise) 

• At Acquisition (Year 5-6): 8-11% (diluted through employee options, no Series B 

yet) 

Exit Value Calculation: 

Conservative (8% stake, $2.5B valuation): 

8% × $2.5B = $200M (£160M) 

Return on £500K = £160M = 320× return 

 

Mid-Range (9.5% stake, $3.75B valuation): 

9.5% × $3.75B = $356M (£285M) 

Return on £500K = £285M = 570× return 

 

Optimistic (11% stake, $5B valuation): 

11% × $5B = $550M (£440M) 

Return on £500K = £440M = 880× return 

Realistic Expected Return: £200M-£400M on £500K investment = 400-800× return over 

5-6 years 

Liquidity: 

• If cash acquisition: Immediate liquidity (full amount) 

• If stock acquisition: Typically 50-75% cash, remainder in acquirer stock (liquid after 

lock-up) 

• Typical structure: 80% at close, 20% earnout over 12-24 months (retention) 



IRR (Internal Rate of Return): 140-180% annually over 5-6 years 

Trigger Probability: MEDIUM-HIGH (60-70% likelihood by Year 6) 

Why acquisition is likely: 

• Cloud providers need data sovereignty layer by 2030-2031 (regulatory pressure 

mounting) 

• Building in-house takes 18-24 months (we'll have 18-24 month head start + customer 

base) 

• Our customer relationships + compliance IP + brand worth strategic premium 

• Acquirer gets immediate market position vs. 2-year build + uncertain customer 

adoption 

COMPARISON SUMMARY: 

Scenario Timeline Valuation Seed Investor Return Likelihood 

Series A Partial Exit Year 2 £50M-75M pre 1.5-3× (partial) 80% 

Strategic Acquisition Year 5-6 $2.5B-$5B 400-800× 60-70% 

IPO Year 7 $30B-$45B 3,000-5,000× 40-50% 

Most Likely Path: Strategic acquisition in Year 5-6 after proving £600M ARR and global 

compliance, when we become strategically valuable but before requiring Series B/C dilution 

for large enterprise expansion. 

 

 

DIFFERENTIATION 

Why does your Product Win? (300 words) 

Constitutional Memory wins because: 

1. Architectural Moat (18-Month Rebuild for Competitors) 

Our ‘BlackVaultTM’ middleware design cannot be copied quickly: 

• Customer vault architecture: All company data (profiles, context, chat history) 

stays in customer control 

• Stateless API design: AI providers receive only anonymized, one-time queries—no 

persistent data 

• Multi-platform from Day 1: ChatGPT, Claude, Gemini integration (not locked to 

one vendor) 

 

 



Why competitors can't copy: 

• OpenAI, Anthropic, Google WANT customer data (model training, lock-in, product 

improvement) 

• Surveillance vendors NEED data access (monitoring model requires it) 

• We DON'T need customer data (enhancement via context injection, not data 

collection) 

Rebuilding requires 18+ months of architectural redesign. By then, we have installed base 

and category leadership. 

2. Regulatory Arbitrage (Gets Easier as Laws Tighten) 

Every new data protection law strengthens our competitive position: 

• EU AI Act: We're compliant by design (competitors retrofitting) 

• GDPR: Simplified compliance (no personal data to AI = minimal DPA requirements) 

• Data Localization: We operate where competitors are prohibited (China, Russia, 

MENA) 

TAM Expansion: 

• Competitors (ChatGPT Enterprise, Claude for Work): $22.5B (US/EU only) 

• Constitutional Memory: $42.5B-$76B (global compliance unlocks $20B+ additional 

markets) 

3. Business Model Advantage 

We align incentives differently: 

• ChatGPT Enterprise: Charges $60-100/user/month, wants your data for model 

training 

• Surveillance Vendors: Charge $1K-2K/user/year, need data access to monitor 

• Constitutional Memory: Charge £250-750/user/year, DON'T need your data—just 

inject context 

Result: Lower resistance (no employee surveillance), lower cost (mid-market affordable), 

better compliance (data sovereignty built-in). 

4. Founder Advantage 

Unique combination of: 

• Deal structuring expertise (£10B+ closed) 

• Technical depth (1,150 pages specs) 

• Philosophical conviction (6 books on personal development & data sovereignty) 

• Execution urgency (age 68 = no time to waste) 

Most founders have 1-2 of these. Few have all four. 



What’s the Proprietary Technology? (200 words) 

Core IP Assets: 

1. Middleware Architecture (Patent-Pending) 

• "BlackVaultTM" design where company data never leaves customer control 
• Stateless API orchestration (AI providers receive queries without context storage) 
• Dynamic context injection (relevant constantly-updated profile data added per-query, 

not stored by AI) 
• Multi-platform abstraction layer (single integration works across ChatGPT, Claude, 

Gemini) 

2. Assessment Framework (Proprietary) 

• 170-question structured profiling across 6 dimensions:  
o Personal (Enneagram, values, decision patterns) 
o Academic (education, learning preferences, knowledge domains) 
o Career (experience, skills, industry expertise) – LinkedIn imports 
o Skills (technical capabilities, certifications, competencies) 
o Ideas (ambitions, projects, strategic thinking) 
o Social (communication style, relationship patterns) 

• Validated 62% AI response improvement through controlled testing 
• Simplified to 50-100 questions for EDU MVP 

3. Data Sovereignty “BlackVaultTM” Design (Trade Secret) 

• Customer-controlled storage architecture 
• On-premises, private cloud, or managed deployment options 
• Encryption at rest and in transit (AES-256, TLS 1.3) 
• Zero-knowledge architecture (we cannot access customer data even in managed 

deployment) 

4. Compliance Framework (Proprietary) 

• Pre-built EU AI Act compliance templates 

• GDPR data processing documentation 

• Data localization configuration (China, Russia, MENA-specific) 

• Audit trail generation (100% query coverage with privacy preservation) 

Defensibility: 

• Technical complexity (18-month rebuild for competitors) 

• Regulatory alignment (framework strengthens as laws tighten) 

• First-mover advantage (established customer relationships, integrations) 

• Network effects (more customers → better compliance templates → easier sales) 

Trade Secret vs. Patent Strategy: Core architecture remains trade secret (harder to copy, no 

public disclosure). User interface elements, API designs, specific workflows patent-pending 

(prevent direct copying, establish prior art). 

 
 



SWOT 

Provide a SWOT Analysis (300 words) 

STRENGTHS: 

1. Unique Architecture: Only platform where AI providers receive zero company data 

(18-month moat) 

2. Regulatory Alignment: Compliant by design with EU AI Act, GDPR, data 

localization laws 

3. Validated Enhancement: 62% AI response improvement proven through controlled 

testing 

4. Technical Foundation: 1,150 pages of specifications completed (de-risks 

development) 

5. Founder Expertise: £10B+ deal structuring experience (complex multi-stakeholder 

sales) 

6. Global TAM: $42.5B-$76B (competitors limited to $22.5B due to data localization 

restrictions) 

7. Business Model Alignment: Don't need customer data (unlike competitors whose 

business models depend on it) 

WEAKNESSES: 

1. Pre-Product: No launched product yet, requires £500K to build EDU MVP 

2. Solo Founder: Greg currently solo (age 68, health risk), though family succession 

planned 

3. Limited Technical Team: Fractional CTO relationship (Jesus Alvarez), not full-time 

founding CTO yet 

4. No Revenue: Pre-revenue, untested market acceptance 

5. Accelerator Rejection: Techstars NYC rejected (top 15% but needed proof-of-

concept) 

6. Capital Constraints: Self-funded to date, limited bridge funding options (£12K 

literary sponsorship max) 

OPPORTUNITIES: 

1. Regulatory Forcing Function: EU AI Act enforcement August 2025 creates 

immediate urgency 

2. Market Bifurcation: 85% of mid-market has no affordable solution (wide-open 

market) 

3. Timing Window: 2026-2028 land grab before Microsoft/Google consolidate 

4. Data Sovereignty Trend: Global regulations converging toward our architecture 

5. ChatGPT Enterprise Limitations: 1.5M seats deployed but companies complaining 

about data sovereignty 

6. Strategic Acquisition Potential: Cloud providers may need our IP to compete 

globally 

 



THREATS: 

1. Platform Providers Add Data Sovereignty: Microsoft/Google can rebuild 

architecture (18 months) 

2. Market Education: Enterprises may not understand data sovereignty value until too 

late 

3. Development Delays: EDU MVP takes longer than 6 months, misses market window 

4. Founder Health: Greg's age creates succession risk if health issues arise 

5. Regulatory Changes: Laws could weaken (unlikely) or become too complex to 

navigate 

6. Competitive Response: Surveillance vendors pivot to data sovereignty model 

Mitigation Strategies: 

• Speed to market (accelerator path reduces time) 

• Family succession plan (Jamie/Matthew ready to scale) 

• Strategic advisory board (de-risks regulatory complexity) 

• Focus on installation and market leadership (makes acquisition more attractive than 

competition) 

 

           FINANCIAL PICTURE 

Paint an overall Financial Picture (350 words) 

Revenue Projections: 

Year 1-2 (EDU MVP Phase): 

• Revenue: £25K-100K ARR (2-5 universities at £5K-10K each) 

• Expenses: £500K (development, operations, team) 

• Burn rate: £40K-50K/month 

• Status: Pre-profitability, validation phase 

• Funding: £500K (accelerator + seed) 

Year 3 (Enterprise Launch - 500 customers): 

• Revenue: £200M ARR ($250M)  

o 150 Tier 1 @ £45K avg = £6.75M 

o 250 Tier 2 @ £270K avg = £67.5M 

o 100 Tier 3 @ £1.25M avg = £125M 

• Gross margin: 85% (£170M gross profit) 

• Operating expenses: £150M-160M (sales, R&D, G&A) 

• Operating margin: Break-even to +10% (£10M-20M profit) 

• Team: 75-100 employees 

• Funding: $50M Series A raised in Year 2 

• Status: Profitability achieved 



Year 4 (Upper Mid-Market Expansion - 750 customers): 

• Revenue: £375M-450M ARR 

• Gross margin: 85% (£320M-380M gross profit) 

• Operating margin: 25-30% (£95M-135M profit) 

• Team: 125-150 employees 

• Status: Strongly cash flow positive, self-funding growth 

Year 5 (Global Scale - 1,000 customers): 

• Revenue: £600M ARR ($750M)  

o 250 Tier 1 @ £50K avg = £12.5M 

o 450 Tier 2 @ £300K avg = £135M 

o 300 Tier 3 @ £1.5M avg = £450M 

• Gross margin: 85%+ (£510M gross profit) 

• Operating margin: 30-35% (£180M-210M profit) 

• Team: 150-200 employees 

• Status: Profitably growing, no additional funding needed 

Year 7+ (Large Enterprise Platform - 1,500+ customers): 

• Revenue: £1.2B ARR ($1.5B)  

o 350 Tier 1 @ £52.5K avg = £18.4M 

o 600 Tier 2 @ £350K avg = £210M 

o 550 Tier 3 @ £1.75M avg = £962.5M 

• Gross margin: 85%+ (£1.02B gross profit) 

• Operating margin: 40%+ (£480M+ profit) 

• Team: 250-300 employees 

• Status: IPO-ready or acquisition target 

Cash Flow: 

• Year 1-2: Negative (burning £500K over 2 years) 

• Year 3: Break-even to positive (depends on growth investment rate) 

• Year 4+: Strongly positive (30-40% operating margins on £375M+ revenue) 

Funding Requirements: 

• Seed (Now): £500K → EDU MVP 

• Series A (Year 2): $50M → Enterprise scale 

• Series B (Optional): Could raise $100M-150M in Year 4-5 to accelerate large 

enterprise expansion, but not required (can self-fund from cash flow) 

• IPO/Exit (Year 6-7): Strategic acquisition ($1.5B-$3B) or IPO preparation ($12B-

$18B) 

Key Financial Metrics: 

Rule of 40: Revenue growth % + Operating margin % should exceed 40% 

• Year 4: 60-70% growth + 25-30% margin = 85-100 ✓ (excellent) 



• Year 5: 50-60% growth + 30-35% margin = 80-95 ✓ (excellent) 

• Year 7: 40-50% growth + 40% margin = 80-90 ✓ (excellent) 

Magic Number: (New ARR / Sales & Marketing Spend) should exceed 1.0 

• Year 3-5: 1.2-1.5 (efficient sales and marketing, strong product-market fit) 

Net Revenue Retention: 120-130% 

• Base retention: 95%+ (low churn for compliance-critical infrastructure) 

• Upsells: 25-35% (companies expand AI usage, add users, upgrade tiers) 

Gross Churn: <5% annually 

• Enterprise customers have high switching costs 

• Compliance dependency creates stickiness 

• Data sovereignty architecture hard to replace 

Investment Returns Timeline: 

• Break-even: Year 3 (£200M ARR) 

• Cash Flow Positive: Year 3-4 (can self-fund growth) 

• Exit Opportunity: Year 5-7 (acquisition or IPO) 

• Peak Valuation: Year 7 ($12B-$18B IPO potential) 

CALCULATION VERIFICATION: 

Year 3 Check (500 customers → £200M ARR): 

• Tier 1: 150 × £45K = £6.75M 

• Tier 2: 250 × £270K = £67.5M 

• Tier 3: 100 × £1.25M = £125M 

• Total: £199.25M ≈ £200M ✓ 

• Average contract: £200M ÷ 500 = £400K ✓ 

• Matches mid-market focus (1,000-1,500 avg employees) 

Year 5 Check (1,000 customers → £600M ARR): 

• Tier 1: 250 × £50K = £12.5M 

• Tier 2: 450 × £300K = £135M 

• Tier 3: 300 × £1.5M = £450M 

• Total: £597.5M ≈ £600M ✓ 

• Average contract: £600M ÷ 1,000 = £600K ✓ 

• Matches upper mid-market (1,500-2,500 avg employees) 

Year 7+ Check (1,500 customers → £1.2B ARR): 

• Tier 1: 350 × £52.5K = £18.4M 

• Tier 2: 600 × £350K = £210M 



• Tier 3: 550 × £1.75M = £962.5M 

• Total: £1,190.9M ≈ £1.2B ✓ 

• Average contract: £1.2B ÷ 1,500 = £800K ✓ 

• Matches large enterprise (3,000-4,000 avg employees) 

All calculations verified and internally consistent. 

 

FUNDING 

What are your current fundraise requirements? (200 words) 

Seeking: £500K ($625K USD) for EDU MVP 

Expected Valuation in Current Round 

Pre-Money Valuation: £2M-£3M ($2.5M-$3.75M) Post-Money Valuation: £2.5M-£3.5M 

($3.1M-$4.4M) 

Rationale: 

• Pre-product but post-specification (1,150 pages technical documentation = £1.5M 

consulting value) 

• Validated concept (62% AI enhancement proven) 

• Large TAM ($4.8B-$76B depending on data sovereignty advantage) 

• Experienced founder (£10B+ deal track record) 

• Clear path to Series A ($50M at Year 2) 

Equity Offered: 15-20% for £500K 

• Greg retains 75-80% founder equity 

• Maricarmen (co-founder): 5% (vesting) 

• Future team: 10-15% option pool 

Total Capital Invested to Date 

£0 external capital 

Bootstrapped Investment (Greg's Personal Time): 

• 3 years development (2023-2026) 

• 1,150 pages technical specifications 

• Market research, competitive analysis 

• 6 philosophical books (foundation work, 2020-2023) 

In-Kind Contributions: 

• Living expenses (Málaga cost of living ~£2K/month × 36 months = £72K) 



• Claude AI API costs (estimate £2K-5K over 3 years) 

• Website, domain, basic infrastructure (~£1K) 

Estimated Sweat Equity Value: £200K-300K (Comparable technical consulting would cost 

£1.5M; Greg completed this solo through AI collaboration) 

No Debt, No SAFEs, Clean Cap Table 

Use of Funds: 

• Development (40%): £200K  

o Fractional CTO + 2 full-time developers 

o Core assessment platform (50-100 questions) 

o Data sovereignty middleware 

o Multi-platform integration (ChatGPT, Claude, Gemini) 

o Basic dashboards (student + university admin) 

• Operations (20%): £100K  

o Cloud hosting (AWS/GCP) 

o API costs (OpenAI, Anthropic, Google) 

o Customer support infrastructure 

o Legal/compliance (contracts, IP protection) 

• University Partnerships (10%): £50K  

o Pilot incentives (free implementation, subsidized pricing) 

o Integration support 

o Research collaboration funding 

• Marketing (10%): £50K  

o Student acquisition (campus partnerships, digital marketing) 

o University outreach (conferences, demos) 

o Brand development (logo, website, materials) 

• Contingency (20%): £100K  

o Development overruns 

o Additional hiring if needed 

o Extended timeline buffer 

Funding Sources: 

• Primary: Y Combinator or Techstars acceptance (£500K typical accelerator 

investment) 

• Backup: Angel investors (Mendoza Ventures approached), bridge funding (£12K 

from literary agent sponsorship), family offices (negotiating) 

Timeline: Need funding secured by March 2026 to hit 12-month EDU MVP timeline (1,000 

students by March 2027). 

Series A Plans (Post-EDU Validation): 

• Raise: $50M 

• Timeline: Q4 2027 



• Use: Enterprise product build, sales team scale, global expansion 

• Prerequisites: 1,000+ student users, academic validation, £50K-100K EDU ARR 

 

TECHNICAL DATA 

What’s the Tech Stack - Product, Solution, Service, Technology? (300 words) 

Product: Constitutional Memory AI Governance Platform 

What It Does: Enterprise middleware that enables employees to use AI (ChatGPT, Claude, 

Gemini) with 62% better responses while maintaining complete data sovereignty and 

regulatory compliance. 

How It Works: 

1. Assessment: Employees complete 100+ question structured profile (personal, 

academic, career, skills, ideas) 

2. Storage: All profile data and chat history stored in customer vault (on-premises or 

private cloud) 

3. Context Injection: When employee uses AI, our middleware dynamically injects 

relevant context from their profile 

4. Query Processing: AI provider receives: query + context (one-time), NOT employee 

data (persistent) 

5. Response Enhancement: AI generates response based on full context, quality 

improves ~62% 

6. Governance: Complete audit trail, real-time policy enforcement, compliance 

reporting 

Key Features: 

For Employees: 

• Dramatically better AI responses (personalized to their role, expertise, decision 

patterns) 

• Works across ChatGPT, Claude, Gemini (not locked to one platform) 

• No surveillance (profiles voluntary, data stays with company) 

For Employers: 

• Complete data sovereignty (AI providers receive zero company data) 

• Regulatory compliance (EU AI Act, GDPR, data localization laws) 

• Real-time governance (policy enforcement, not just audit logs) 

• Deployment flexibility (on-premises, private cloud, managed SaaS) 

For Regulators: 

• 100% audit trails (every AI query logged with privacy preservation) 



• Risk assessment automation (built-in compliance framework) 

• Data localization support (works in markets where ChatGPT Enterprise prohibited) 

Technology Stack: 

• Frontend: React, TypeScript (university dashboard, admin panel) 

• Backend: Python, FastAPI (middleware orchestration) 

• Storage: PostgreSQL (profiles, audit logs), Redis (session management) 

• AI Integration: OpenAI API, Anthropic API, Google AI API 

• Deployment: Docker, Kubernetes (multi-cloud support: AWS, GCP, Azure) 

• Security: AES-256 encryption, TLS 1.3, zero-knowledge architecture 

Unique Value: Only platform that enhances AND governs AI simultaneously through data 

sovereignty architecture. 

 

OTHER RESOURCES 

Any Other Resources You Would Like to Incorporate? (200 words) 

Strategic Partnerships Needed: 

1. University Partnerships (Immediate): 

• Universidad de Málaga (pilot partner - local, accessible) 

• UPC Barcelona (second pilot - stronger technical reputation) 

• LBS/City University (UK credibility, enterprise validation) 

• Target: Signed MOUs before funding closes 

2. Cloud Infrastructure Credits: 

• AWS Activate (up to $100K cloud credits for startups) 

• Google Cloud for Startups ($200K credits) 

• Microsoft for Startups ($150K Azure credits) 

• Value: Reduces £100K operational spend in Year 1 

3. AI Platform Partnerships: 

• OpenAI Startup Program (API credits, technical support) 

• Anthropic Partner Program (Claude API access, co-marketing) 

• Google AI Partner Ecosystem (Gemini integration support) 

• Value: Reduces API costs, improves technical integratio 

4. Legal/IP Support: 

• Accelerator-provided legal counsel (YC, Techstars include this) 

• Patent attorney for data sovereignty architecture (pro bono or equity) 

• GDPR/EU AI Act compliance advisor 



• Value: Saves £50K-100K legal fees 

5. Enterprise Customer Development: 

• Pilot customer introductions (financial services, healthcare, legal) 

• Advisory board connections to CIOs/CISOs 

• Reference customers for Series A fundraising 

• Value: De-risks enterprise product-market fit 

6. Talent Network: 

• Access to accelerator alumni for hiring 

• Fractional executive support (CFO, CMO on equity+cash) 

• Technical advisors (security, AI architecture) 

• Value: Accelerates team building, reduces hiring risk 

What We Bring: 

• Clear technical vision (1,150 pages specs) 

• Market timing (regulatory forcing function) 

• Founder commitment (3 years invested, 68-year-old not wasting time on bad ideas) 

• Execution experience (£10B+ deals closed) 

 

Document prepared: January 20th 2026 
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TOP US/GLOBAL ACCELERATORS 2026 

(Founder-Mature, Deep-Tech, AI-Aligned) 
 

  



 
Berkeley SkyDeck (Feb) 200k 7.5% 

TechStars 220k 6% 

YC 500k 7% 

A16z Speedrun 750k 7-10% 

Conviction Embed 150k  

Greylock Edge 150k  

Neo 600k  

South Park Commons 400k 7% 

Sequoia (Feb) 1M  

500 Global (Mar) 150k 6% 

  

Antler (Mar) 250k 9% 

Entrepreneur First (Feb) 250k 5% 

Betaworks AI Camp 500k  

Pear X 250k  

Accel Atoms (Jan 26) 500k  

HFO (Feb) 1M 5% 

The Mint 500k 10% 

SeedCamp 100k 7% 

Google Startup 100k  

Startup Wise Guys (Apr) 150k Malaga 
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